Agreement Between Aspendell Mutual Water Company and Alpine Water Company

This agreement is between two adjacent water companies in Aspendell, California and is intended to clarify and define cooperative actions during periods of mutual support.

Each company shall maintain their own insurance coverage for general operational purposes. Each entity and their members agree to hold harmless and indemnify the other company, those representing the other company, and their members.

In the case of any emergency response both companies and their members will contribute to the response with any necessary resources and/or actions. Valve control should be considered jointly and any manipulation of valves within the water system, outside of those on personal property, shall be done by qualified individuals.

Water sampling and testing will be conducted by qualified Alpine Water Company representatives for areas within Tract 2 and by qualified Aspendell Mutual Water Company representatives for both Tracts 1 and 3. All testing will be done by appropriate Inyo County laboratories and/or other licensed water testing organizations. If notifications are required, the process will be carried out by qualified Alpine Water Company representatives for areas within Tract 2 and by qualified Aspendell Mutual Water Company representatives for both Tracts 1 and 3.

For situations other than emergency response, such as coverage during general maintenance operations, a projected timeline with anticipated completion date will be distributed to the Boards representing each entity.

This agreement was accepted on
Date 6/24/2020
Aspendell Mutual Water Company
Signature Scatt MCLO
Printed Name Scott MRBD 216
TITLE TREASORER
Date 6/24/2020
Alpine Water Company
Signature JEnny CBully
Printed Name JERRY BILLINGS
Title PRESIDENT